BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR.

EP No.514 / 2022

In service appeal 1705/2019

Mr. Amanullah, District Accounts Officer (BPS-19) Treasuries and Accounts office District Peshawar wher Pakhtukhwa
ervice Tribunal
9924
Dated 1512-2023

....PETITIONER

VERSUS

- 1. The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Peshawar.
- 2. The Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat Peshawar.
- 3. The Secretary Finance, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat Peshawar.
- 4. The Director Treasuries and Accounts, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

.....RESPONDENTS

Subject:

APPLICATION FOR DETACHMENT OF SALARY OF RESPONDENT NO. 04 (DIRECTOR TREASURIES AND ACCOUNTS, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA).

It is submitted:

- i. That in the subject case the appellant has filed the execution petition No. 514/2022 in service appeal 1705/2019 for promotion to the post of BPS-19.
- ii. That the said execution petition was fixed for hearing before the Hon,able Service Tribunal Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar on 04-12-2023.
- iii. That the Hon,able court has attached the salaries of the Respondents in the subject case.
- iv. That the matter regarding promotion to BPS-19 post relates to the forum of Provincial Selection Board.
- v. The Director Treasuries and Accounts, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (Respondent No. 04) in the subject Petition is proforma party and has therefore no legal role to play in the promotion.
- vi. The respondent No. 04 (Director Treasuries and Accounts, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa) is proceeding on superannuation pension from 09-02-2024 (AN) (copy attached).

It is, therefore, requested that:

On acceptance of the instant application, salary of the respondent No. 04 (Director Treasuries and Accounts, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa) may kindly be detached.

Director
Treasuries & Accounts
Director Pakhtunkhwa
Director Pakhtunkhwa
Pakhtunkhwa
Pakhtunkhwa

(RESPONDENT NO. 4)

Through/AAG Concerned/



GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Finance Department, Civil Secretariat, Peshawa

finance.gkp.pk

financekpgovt

financekpaovi

Dated Pesh: the 06.11.2023

OFFICE ORDER

No.SO(Estt-I)FD/1-32//LPR/2023. In pursuance of sub-section (2) of section 13 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servanpts (Amendment) Act, 2021 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No.XI of 2021) Said Akbar, Director, Treasuries & Accounts Establishment, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa shall stand retired from Government service w.e.f. 09.02.2024 (A.N) on superannuation.

2. Sanction is also accorded to the grant of leave encashment of 365 days in lieu of Leave Preparatory to Retirement (LPR), in respect of the aforesaid retiring officer, in pursuance of Finance Department's notification No.SO(FR)FD/5-92/2005/Vol-V dated 31-12-2012.

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Endst: No: & Date even /

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to the:

Director, Treasuries & Accounts, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa with reference to his letter No.1-32/DT&A/23/893 dated 26.09.2023.

2. Budget Officer-XI, Finance Department.

3. The Additional Secretary (Admn:), Finance Department.

4. PS to Special Secretary (A&R), Finance Department.

5. Officer **C**oncerned.

6. Office order file.

SECTION OFFICER (E-I)

06/11/023

4th Dec. 2023

E.P. No. 514/2002 Amanullah is Grant

- Petitioner in person present. Mr. Asad Ali Khan, As 1. Advocate General present.
- Nobody well conversant i.e. of rendering any assistance to the Tribunal, is present, nor the judgment has been implemented despite service of notice upon the respondents. Therefore, salaries of the respondents are attached in the manner as prescribed under Section-60(1)(i) of the code of Civil Procedure, 1908. The Accountant General Khyber Pakhtunkhwa shall submit report in writing that the salaries of the respondents are actually attached. To come up for submission of implementation report on 18.12.2023 before S.B. P.P given to the parties.

Certified to be ture copy

Service Tribunal. Peshawar

(Kalim Arshad Khan)

Chairman

Mulazem Shah

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR.

Execution Petition No. 5/4 /2022
In Service Appeal 1705/2019

Mr. Amanullah, District Account Officer (BPS-19)
Treasuries and Accounts office District Peshawar.



(PETITIONER)

VERSUS

- 1. The Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through chief Secretary, KP Peshawar.
- 2. The chief Secretary, KP, civil secretariat Peshawar.
- 3. The Secretary Finance, KP, civil secretariat Peshawar.
- 4. The Director Treasuries and Accounts office District Peshawar.

(RESPONDENTS)

EXECUTION PETITION FOR DIRECTING THE RESPONDENTS TO IMPLEMENT THE JUDGMENT DATED 20.10.2021 OF THIS HONORABLE TRIBUNAL IN LETTER AND SPIRIT.

RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:

- 1. That the appellant filed an appeal bearing No.1705/2019 for consideration of promotion to the post of BPS-19.
- 2. That the said appeal was finally heard by the Honorable Tribunal on 20.10.2021 and the Honorable Tribunal was kind enough to accept the appeal as prayed for. (Copy of judgment is attached as Annexure-A).

Certification of Cap.

Kharing the Cap.

Antirophysical of Cap.

Peshawar